NA� Not applicable

Valuation estimates are highly sensitive to the applied assumptions and parameters, including the discount rate, the perpetual growth rate and the
dividend payout ratio. As such, both of the estimates for �value in use� result in a wide range of potential values.

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 6-K

312

The calculation of �value in use� applying the above-mentioned methods and assumptions resulted in a value for Alcon in the range of USD 120 to
USD 170 per share. However, for the purpose of preparing our 2008 potential impairment valuation, one estimate had to be selected to assess
�value in use.� Novartis management have judged the mid-point of this range, USD 145 per share, as the most appropriate quantification of �value
in use.�

Since the higher of the estimated �value in use� and the �fair value less costs to sell� exceeded the carrying value of USD 140.68 per share, no
impairment charge was recorded. Further information is provided in note 10 to the Group�s consolidated financial statements in the 2008 Annual
Report.

The following table provides sensitivity analyses to our midpoint valuation:

Assumption Sensitivity
Effect on �value in use�
(USD per share)

+1.0% -20 to -30
Discount rate -1.0% +30 to +50

+1.0% +25 to +30
Terminal growth rate -1.0% -15 to -20

+20.0% +10 to +25
Dividend payout -20.0% -10 to -25

If only Alcon�s year-end closing price had been used for the impairment test, the value of this investment would have been USD 6.6 billion, or
approximately USD 3.8 billion below the year-end carrying value on the Novartis Group�s consolidated balance sheet. If this amount had been
used as an impairment charge, the Group�s reported net income in 2008 of USD 8.2 billion would have been reduced by approximately USD 3.5
billion to USD 4.7 billion.

RETIREMENT AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLANS

We sponsor pension and other post-employment benefit plans in various forms that cover a significant portion of our current and former